

Nos. 19-1257, 19-1258

**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

MARK BRNOVICH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NORTH CAROLINA, MEM-
PHIS, CENTRAL VIRGINIA, AND MIAMI-
DADE CHAPTERS OF THE A. PHILIP RAN-
DOLF INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ALLISON J. RIGGS
MITCHELL D. BROWN
JONATHAN C. AUGUSTINE
KATELIN S. KAISER
*Southern Coalition for
Social Justice
1415 West Highway 54,
Suite 101
Durham, NC 27707
(919) 323-3380*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
LOGAN S. PAYNE
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

LEE H. RUBIN
Mayer Brown LLP
Two Palo Alto Square,
Suite 300
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000

WHITNEY A. SUFLAS
Mayer Brown LLP
1221 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 506-2500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. State and local governments have frequently used discriminatory voting practices, both before and after <i>Shelby</i> <i>County</i>	5
A. Voter identification laws	6
B. Voter list purges	8
1. Alabama.....	8
2. Texas.....	9
C. Registration restrictions.....	10
1. Mississippi.....	10
2. North Carolina	11
3. Georgia.....	12
D. Polling location changes and closures	13
1. Texas.....	14
2. Georgia.....	15
3. Arizona.....	15
II. The test applied by the Ninth Circuit is clear and workable.....	16
A. Section 2 applies to discriminatory voting practices.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Section 2 standard, which focuses on local conditions and history, is workable and effective.....	18
III. <i>Amici's</i> experience in North Carolina in recent years vividly demonstrates the need for a vigorous Section 2.....	21
A. OOP voting is necessary to safeguard minority voters in North Carolina.....	22
1. Poverty in North Carolina	23
2. High residential mobility	24
3. Lack of transportation	25
B. Elimination of OOP voting caused disenfranchisement of minority voters in North Carolina.	26
1. Timothy and Yvonne Washington	26
2. Michael Owens	27
3. Gwendolyn Farrington.....	28
4. Terrilin Cunningham	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted</i> , 907 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Ala. St. Conf. of NAACP v. Alabama</i> , No. 2:16-CV-731-WKW, 2020 WL 583803 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 5, 2020)	20
<i>Aranda v. Van Sickle</i> , 600 F.2d 1267 (9th Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>Black Voters v. McDonough</i> , 421 F. Supp. 165 (D. Mass. 1976)	19
<i>Bradas v. Rapides Parish Police Jury</i> , 508 P.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1975).....	19
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999).....	20, 21
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	18
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 44 (1980).....	17
<i>Fair Fight Action v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:18-cv-05391 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 19, 2019)	13
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Off.</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ga. Coal. for the People’s Agenda, Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	13
<i>James v. Bartlett</i> , 607 S.E.2d 638 (N.C. 2005).....	22
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens of Ariz. v. Reagan</i> , No. 2:17-v-0102 (D. Ariz. June 18, 2018).....	11
<i>League of Women Voters of Mo. v. Ashcroft</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 998 (W.D. Mo. 2018).....	2
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	6, 18, 21
<i>Lee v. Va. St. Bd. of Elections</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 577 (E.D. Va. 2016)	20
<i>Lichtenstein v. Hargett</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00736, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174701 (M.D. Tenn. 2020)	2
<i>Memphis A. Phillip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 473 F. Supp. 3d 789 (M.D. Tenn. 2020).....	2
<i>N.C. St. Conf. of NAACP v. Cooper</i> , 430 F. Supp. 3d 15 (M.D.N.C. 2019)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>N.C. St. Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio St. Conf. of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014).....	18, 20
<i>PUSH v. Allain</i> , 674 F. Supp. 1245 (N.D. Miss. 1987)	10
<i>Robinson v. Comm’rs Ct.</i> , 505 F.2d 674 (5th Cir. 1974).....	19
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	4, 6
<i>Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Whitley</i> , No. CV SA-19-CA-074-FB, 2019 WL 7938511 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2019).....	9
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2012).....	7
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	7, 20, 21
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	18
<i>Zimmer v. McKeithen</i> , 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 Statutes	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-55	22
National Voter Registration Act, 52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)	8
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat 131 (codified at 52 U.S.C. § 10301(a))	4
 Other Authorities	
Rob Arthur & Allison McCann, <i>How the Gutting of the Voting Rights Act Led to Hundreds of Closed Polls</i> , VICE (Oct. 16, 2018)	15
Jonathan Brater et al., <i>Purges: A Grow- ing Threat to the Right to Vote</i> , BRENNAN CTR. FOR JUST. (2018)	9
<i>The Effects of Shelby County v. Holder</i> , BRENNAN CTR. FOR JUST. (Aug. 6, 2018)	12
<i>New Voting Restrictions in America</i> , BRENNAN CTR. FOR JUST. (Nov. 18, 2019)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981).....	8, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Democracy Diverted: Polling Place Closures and the Right to Vote</i> , LEADERSHIP CONF. EDUC. FUND (Sept. 2019).....	14, 15
Mark Niese, <i>Changes Coming to Georgia Purges, Vote Counts and Voting Machines</i> , ATLANTA J.-CONST. (Mar. 19, 2019)	13
Mark Niese & Maya Prabhu, <i>Voting Precincts Closed Across Georgia Since Election Oversight Lifted</i> , ATLANTA J.-CONST. (Sept. 4, 2018)	15
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
STATE OF ARIZONA ELECTIONS PROCEDURES MANUAL (2014)	11
Alexa Ura, <i>Texas Will End Its Botched Voter Citizenship Review and Re-scind Its List of Flagged Voters</i> , TEXAS TRIB. (Apr. 26, 2019)	10
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civ. Rts. Div., Objection Letter (Dec. 10, 1975)	9
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civ. Rts. Div., Objection Letter (May 2, 1977)	14
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civ. Rts. Div., Objection Letter (Sept. 11, 1980)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civ. Rts. Div., Objection Letter (June 5, 1981).....	14
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civ. Rts. Div., Objection Letter (Sept. 18, 1981).....	12
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civ. Rts. Div., Objection Letter (Sept. 25, 1981).....	8
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civ. Rts. Div., Objection Letter (Oct. 2, 1981)	8
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civ. Rts. Div., Objection Letter (Oct. 26, 1981)	8
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civ. Rts. Div., Objection Letter (Mar. 5, 1982)	12
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civ. Rts. Div., Objection Letter (Dec. 11, 1984).....	8
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civ. Rts. Div., Objection Letter (Nov. 16, 1993)	11
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civ. Rts. Div., Objection Letter (Apr. 18, 1994).....	14
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civ. Rts. Div., Objection Letter (Sept. 22, 1997).....	11
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civ. Rts. Div., Objection Letter (May 29, 2009).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civ. Rts. Div., Objection Letter (Mar. 12, 2012)	7
